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LOK  SABHA  
 

UNSTARRED QUESTION  NO. 126 
 

TO BE ANSWERED ON FEBRUARY 24, 2016 
 

INCREASE IN SLUM POPULATION 
 

No.  126.  SHRI R.P. MARUTHARAJAA: 
SHRI RAJESHBHAI CHUDASAMA: 
SHRI RAVNEET SINGH: 
SHRIMATI RAMA DEVI: 
SHRI NISHIKANT DUBEY: 
SHRI CHANDRAKANT KHAIRE: 
SHRI ARVIND SAWANT: 
SHRI KRUPAL BALAJI TUMANE: 
DR. VIRENDRA KUMAR: 
SHRI ALOK SANJAR: 
SHRI KIRTI AZAD: 

 
Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN POVERTY 

ALLEVIATION be pleased to state: 

(a) the percentage of slum population in the country living without any 

basic facilities/amenities including access to clean drinking water and 

sewage disposal; 

(b) the details of the schemes/programmes run by the Government to 

provide basic facilities/amenities to the slum dwellers; 

(c) the funds allocated for the purpose and targets fixed and achieved 

as a result thereof during each of the last three years, State/UT-wise; 

and 

(d) whether any timeline has been fixed to make cities slum-free? 
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ANSWER 
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING & URBAN 

POVERTY ALLEVIATION 
(SHRI BABUL SUPRIYO) 

**** 
 

(a): The Registrar General, India (RGI) has stated that they conduct 
decennial Population Census in two phases viz. Houselisting and 
Housing Census and Population Enumeration, wherein data are 
collected on all households/persons including slum dwellers and the 
data on amenities available to various types of households including 
slum households are collected in the Housing Census.  RGI has, 
therefore, stated that percentage slum population without any basic 
amenities is not available from Census.  
 

(b): Government of India has taken following measures to provide 
housing along with basic facilities/amenities to the slum dwellers:-   
 

 Government implemented the Jawaharlal Nehru National Urban 
Renewal Mission (JNNURM) for assisting State Governments in 
providing housing and basic services to urban poor/ slum dwellers in 
65 select cities including Metros under the Sub Mission Basic 
Services to the Urban Poor (BSUP) and in other cities and towns, 
under the Integrated Housing and Slum Development Programme 
(IHSDP).  Mission duration was 7 years from 2005-06 which has 
been extended upto March, 2017 for completion of projects 
sanctioned upto March, 2012.    
 

 Government also implemented Rajiv Awas Yojana (RAY) for 
providing houses along with basic civic and social infrastructure for 
slum dwellers and urban poor.  Rajiv Awas Yojana has been 
discontinued and liabilities against 183 ongoing RAY projects have 
been subsumed in Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana-Housing for All 
(Urban) Mission.   

 The Government of India has launched the Pradhan Mantri Awas 
Yojana-Housing for All (Urban) Mission on 25.6.2015 with the aim to 
provide assistance to States/UTs in addressing the housing  
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requirement of the slum dwellers and urban poor with the housing  
shortage estimated at 2 crore; exact scope will, however, emerge 
after demand assessment by all States/Cities.  The Mission 
envisages houses essentially with toilet facilities and other 
requisite infrastructure particularly power supply, water supply and 
drainage/sanitation.   
 

(c): Details of funds released and construction of houses completed 
during each of the last three years and current year under JNNURM 
and RAY is at Annexure-1.  Details of Economically Weaker Section 
(EWS) houses sanctioned under Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana-Housing 
for All (Urban) Mission is Annexure-2. 

 

(d): Land and colonisation are State subjects and the States/UTs 
prioritise and frame suitable plans to make cities slum free.  They may 
seek central assistance under Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana-Housing 
for All (Urban) Mission which envision housing for all by 2022.   

****** 
 

   



 

  

 



2012-13 2013-14 2014-15
Current 

Year
2012-13 2013-14 2014-15

Current 
Year

1 A&N Island              -                 -                  -             -               -                 -                  -             -   

2 Andhra Pradesh         77.98         17.34          46.80           -         1,124         2,439          2,940     3,643 

3 Arunachal Pradesh         16.24         25.69          32.11           -                8               -               176        144 

4 Assam           3.71               -            23.13           -            315            591             794        101 

5 Bihar       128.16               -          157.96           -            398            445          6,641        208 

6 Chandigarh (UT)              -             4.74                -             -               -                 -                  -             -   

7 Chhattisgarh         24.40         85.55          14.31           -         9,435         3,140          2,062     3,384 

8 D&N Haveli              -                 -                  -             -               -                 -                 48           -   

9 Daman &DIU              -                 -                  -             -               -                 -                  -             -   

10 Delhi       145.00       150.00        349.93           -               -                 -            8,080     4,420 

11 Goa           0.70               -                  -             -               -                 -                  -             -   

12 Gujarat       120.25       228.47        237.05       0.46     10,983       12,832          7,202     6,831 

13 Haryana         12.43       113.51          18.10           -         1,317            550             706        593 

14 Himachal Pradesh           7.69         15.06                -             -              72            337             409           -   

15 Jammu & Kashmir         18.85         17.84          12.64           -         1,746         2,548             726        457 

16 Jharkhand              -           21.32          60.25           -         1,285         2,486          1,539     2,405 

17 Karnataka         17.17       319.45        141.82       0.85       1,804         4,666          3,406     1,683 

18 Kerala         40.57         28.56          47.08           -         3,528         2,467          2,251     1,451 

19 Lakshdweep              -                 -                  -             -               -                 -                  -             -   

20 Madhya Pradesh         46.71         86.71        113.32           -         5,638         5,952          7,104     3,980 

21 Maharashtra       378.97       342.60          48.47           -         9,561       12,559        15,755   19,266 

22 Manipur              -           10.98                -             -         1,707            760             730          41 

23 Meghalaya         10.09           4.48                -             -            112               -               180        160 

24 Mizoram         15.96           6.94          19.93       4.35          384         1,198             338          91 

25 Nagaland         26.40               -            27.61           -               -           1,195          1,799          45 

26 Orissa         62.89         52.46          77.94           -         1,288         3,488          1,118     1,042 

27 Puducherry           8.08               -                  -             -              72              72             288        528 

28 Punjab         31.25         12.77            3.78           -         1,246            944             905     1,602 

29 Rajasthan       109.74       253.25          87.57       1.82       2,822         9,440        12,102     8,977 

30 Sikkim           9.66           6.57                -             -               -                39             169           -   

31 TamilNadu       209.31       237.64          72.55       8.29     10,728         9,018        18,248   17,331 

32 Telangana       102.26           8.18          48.13           -            241            781          2,552           -   

33 Tripura           2.80           0.70          29.97           -            919            452             178           -   

34 Uttar Pradesh         43.31         73.34          87.83           -         7,109         6,861          5,921     5,874 

35 Uttrakhand           9.96           5.93          69.06           -            361            197             483        136 

36 West Bengal       328.06       279.07          40.35           -       14,148       20,329        15,137     6,058 

   2,008.60    2,409.16     1,867.69     15.76     88,351    1,05,786     1,19,987  90,451 Grand Total -

Annexure-1 referred to LSUSQ - 126  for answer on 24th February 2016

Details of funds released and construction of houses completed during each of the 
last three years and current year under JnNURM and RAY

Rs. In Cr.

Sr. 
No.

Name of State/UT

Central Share Released Construction Completed (in Nos)



1 Andhra Pradesh       59          110 2,897.21      334.95                 1,93,147 

2 Bihar       40            40 199.73         -                          13,315 

3 Chhattisgarh         9            11 190.05         76.02                      12,670 

4 Gujarat         7            44 396.77         75.75                      32,311 

5 Jharkhand       38            38 303.59         50.00                      20,239 

6 Madhya Pradesh       16            17 288.62         115.45                    19,241 

7 Mizoram         8              8 154.29         8.18                        10,286 

8 Orissa         1              4 83.22           10.50                        5,548 

9 Rajasthan       19            23 184.61         37.53                      12,307 

10 TamilNadu     175          197 510.20         40.50                      34,013 

11 Telangana       63          144 1,207.22      61.74                      80,481 

12 Uttarkhand         1              2 6.96             -                               464 

13 West Bengal     108          108 1,123.20      88.85                      74,880 

    544          746       7,545.65           899.46        5,08,902 

Central 
Assistance 
Released 
(Projects)

EWS Houses

Grand Total :-

Annexure-2 referred to LSUSQ-126 for answer on 24th February 2016

Details of Economically Weaker Sections (EWS) Houses 
Sanctioned Under Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana (PMAY)

[as on 18th February 2016]

(Rs in Crore)

Sl. 
No.

Name of the State
No of 
Cities

No of 
Projects

Central 
Assistance 
Accorded
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